JoVE60300: Author response document
"Imaging Features of Systemic Sclerosis-Associated Interstitial Lung Disease"

Editorial Comments:
• Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammatical errors.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: We confirm that the manuscript has been proof read prior to resubmission.
• Protocol Language:
1) The JoVE protocol should be almost entirely composed of numbered short steps (2-3 related actions each) written in the imperative voice/tense (as if you are telling someone how to do the technique, i.e. "Do this", "Measure that" etc.). Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a brief “Note” at the end of the step (please limit notes). Please re-write your ENTIRE protocol section accordingly. Descriptive sections of the protocol can be moved to Representative Results or Discussion. The JoVE protocol should be a set of instructions rather a report of a study. Any reporting should be moved into the representative results.
Response: The protocol has been rewritten in the imperative tense as requested by the journal. Descriptive sections of text have been moved to other sections where necessary. 
2) Currently the protocol is described as a list of recommendations. The protocol should be re-written as a set of specific instructions describing a clear workflow/procedure.
Response: The protocol has been rewritten in the imperative tense as requested by the journal.
3) Please split up the protocol into subsections for better readability.
Response: The protocol has been divided into subsections for better readabilty.
• Please include an ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institutions human research ethics committee.
Response: This is a clinical practice protocol, and not a research protocol with IRB/ethics approval. In addition, given no patient data have been used in this review article, we believe an ethics statement does not apply in this case.
• Protocol Detail: Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video, and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to ALL your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Response: The protocol content has been revised.
• Discussion:
JoVE articles are focused on the methods and the protocol, thus the discussion should be similarly focused. Please ensure that the discussion covers the following in detail and in paragraph form (3-6 paragraphs): 1) modifications and troubleshooting, 2) limitations of the technique, 3) significance with respect to existing methods, 4) future applications and 5) critical steps within the protocol. 
Response: The paragraphs in the Discussion have been reviewed and reorganized in line with the reviewer comments. 
• Figures:
1) Please provide each figure (if multiple panels are present per figure, keep them within 1 file) as an individual SVG, EPS, AI, TIFF, or PNG file.
Response: Figures have been saved as PNG files.
2) Please provide scale references on the Ct images where possible.
Response: Thank you for this comment. It is not standard for any radiology imaging publications to include scale references, and we are unable to provide them.
• References: Please spell out journal names.
Response: The reference list has been updated following the revisions made to the text. Journal names have been updated per the editorial comment.
• If your figures and tables are original and not published previously or you have already obtained figure permissions, please ignore this comment. If you are re-using figures from a previous publication, you must obtain explicit permission to re-use the figure from the previous publisher (this can be in the form of a letter from an editor or a link to the editorial policies that allows you to re-publish the figure). Please upload the text of the re-print permission (may be copied and pasted from an email/website) as a Word document to the Editorial Manager site in the "Supplemental files (as requested by JoVE)" section. Please also cite the figure appropriately in the figure legend, i.e. "This figure has been modified from [citation]."
Response: We confirm that all figures in the paper are original and have not been previously published.



Comments from Peer-Reviewers:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
Re: # JoVE60300. The authors present a well written and thorough, up-to-date review of current imaging features of Systemic Sclerosis - ILD. It is well worth publishing!
Major Concerns:
2. Protocol: It is understood that the author's intend to present a practical roadmap presumably to non-radiologists. Their emphasis on radiation exposure however is somewhat misleading: current CT scanners provide an array of advanced techniques to significantly lower radiation exposure - to nearly CXR levels. Given the author's concerns - inclusion of these several alternatives should be included - as well as a statement to the effect that while as always there is risk-benefit considerations to imaging utilization - as the authors themselves clearly indicate - the advantages of CT far outweigh potential risks. Perhaps the authors could emphasize this to better effect.
Response: These comments have been addressed in paragraphs one and two of the Discussion. 
3. Protocol: the authors paragraph regarding reporting is confusing as noted. Are the author's prepared to suggest a method for standardizing reports for improvement - or at least noting that this is an increasingly popular and accepted approach?
Response: Thank you for your comment. We suggest that this point is removed from the Protocol section, and have marked it for deletion.
4. Diagnosis: the authors should consider including in their description of findings (pg 6 line 143) traction bronchiolectasis as well as bronchiectasis - as they do later in the manuscript. This finding is of increasing importance for diagnosing UIP in particular as outlined by the recent Fleischner guidelines - capable of substituting for lack of definitive honeycombing. This is worth emphasizing.
Response: The text has been reworded as follows: “Indeed traction bronchiectasis and traction bronchiolectasis are often the predominant features of SSc-ILD …” to address the comment of the reviewer.
5. Prognosis: the authors include statements regarding quantitative CT methods without actually illustrating any of these currently reported. Perhaps this could be rectified by at least one illustrative case?
Response: As these techniques are currently only used for research purposes, unfortunately we do not have any illustrative cases that we can include.
6. Treatment Response: It is especially interesting that the authors include a case (Fig 7) in which disease progression appears to transform from classic NSIP findings to those of UIP. This evolution has been well described previously - perhaps the author' could comment?
Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. In this case we do not believe this has transformed to a UIP pattern, since the fibrosis on the second set of images still spare the subpleural lung.
Minor Concerns:
1. Abstract: The authors note that CT is the "definitive" imaging method for diagnosis SSc-ILD. Yet elsewhere they are somewhat less definitive - noting HRCT is "the most sensitive non-invasive means for facilitating disease (p4 4 line 87)- and later in the Discussion- HRCT "arguably the most important information". Perhaps the authors could decide on one descriptive?
Response: The sentence has been reworded to “High-resolution computed tomography (HRCT) of the chest is recognized as a sensitive imaging method for diagnosing and assessing SSc-ILD”  to address the comment from the reviewer.
Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary: An excellent review of the importance of HRCT in SSc-ILD. Makes critical points about HRCT acquisition and interpretation from the Radiologist's perspective, but clearly written so that a radiologist in training or interested non-radiologist physician can follow. Also, very up-to-date information on the topic, particularly with imaging signs and treatment. Figures and tables are well selected, clearly explained and add value to the text.
Major Concerns: None.
Minor Concerns:
In "Representative Results" section, it would be nice to mention/discuss the temporal behavior of SSc-ILD relative to mentioned patterns in this section (transient GGO, evolution from NSIP to UIP...). Then in the "Treatment Response" section, only discuss temporal behavior as it relates to treatment.
Response: Thank you for your comment. We believe that suggesting temporal behavior based on pattern is problematic, which is why we do serial scans. As such we would like this section to remain unchanged.
In "Representative Results" section, may want to mention an upper age limit/range in which a dilated esophagus no longer helps differentiate SSc-ILD and IPF.
Response: Thank you for your comment. Further to your comment, we have included the following text in tracked changes: While there is no accepted upper age limit where a dilated esophagus may no longer help to differentiate SSc-ILD and IPF, a dilated esophagus may be more difficult to interpret in patients over age 65 due to increasing incidence of esophageal motility disorders.
In "Prognosis", might want to describe imaging "prognostic factors" as imaging "biomarkers" as that is becoming a keyword in individualized medicine and quantitative imaging.
Response: Text adjusted as suggested by reviewer.
In "Discussion", might add "...and exclusion of complicating disease such as infectious pneumonia in the setting of acute worsening of symptoms" to the sentence stating the "best use of chest radiographs is to monitor for progressive disease between HRCT scans".
Response: Additional clause added to sentence as suggested by the reviewer.
Editing suggestions- Remove the word 'individuals' from Introduction, paragraph 2, sentence 1.
Response: Text adjusted as suggested by reviewer.
"HRCT" is misspelled in Introduction, paragraph 7, sentence 1.
Response: Text adjusted as suggested by reviewer.
In the Protocol section, the first sentence should not be numbered.
Response: The text of the Protocol section has been rewritten to adhere to journal guidelines.
In the Protocol section, point 7(Justification for expiratory imaging) should be incorporated as a second sentence in point 6.
Response: The two points highlighted by the reviewer have been reformatted as a list of instructions as required by the journal.

